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New SAFE MLO Test with Uniform State    
Content Now Available 
(The following is based on a press release issued by the Conference of State Bank Supervisors (“CSBS”) 
on April 1, 2013) 

On April 1, 2013, the Conference of State Bank Supervisors (CSBS) announced the 
availability of the new National SAFE MLO Test Component with uniform state con-
tent.  This creates a single test that can meet both the national and state testing require-
ments of the Secure and Fair Enforcement for Mortgage Licensing Act of 2008 (SAFE 
Act).  In 20 states, mortgage loan originators (MLOs) seeking licensure with their state 
regulatory agency will no longer be required to take a second, state-specific test compo-
nent.  Virginia’s Bureau of Financial Institutions is one of the 20 states accepting this 
SAFE MLO Test with uniform state content. 

The SAFE Act requires MLOs to pass the SAFE MLO test before they can be licensed 
with a state agency through NMLS.  The test was comprised of two parts: a national 
component and a state component.  In addition to passing the national component, 
MLOs seeking to hold licenses in multiple states were required to pass the state com-
ponent for each state in which they desire to do business.  Under the new National 
SAFE MLO Test Component with uniform state content, a MLO applicant who 
passes the test will not need to take any additional state-specific tests to hold a license 
with participating states.   

Additional information on the new National SAFE MLO Test Component with uni-
form state content, such as UST Implementation Information; UST FAQs; and UST 
Content Outline, is available at:   
http://mortgage.nationwidelicensingsystem.org/profreq/testing/Pages/
UniformStateTest.aspx 

Advertising Changes in MC Regulations 
Changes to the required licensing information disclosures for advertisements became 
effective January 28, 2013.   

Mortgage company licensees must now include the company’s “NMLS ID#” followed 
immediately by the unique identifier assigned by NMLS to the mortgage company and 
the address for the NMLS Consumer Access website (for example: NMLS ID# #### 
www.nmlsconsumeraccess.org).  The NMLS address may be provided as a hyperlink as 
long as the address is properly connected to the main NMLS consumer access page.   

The Regulation no longer requires the disclosure of the mortgage company license num-
ber issued by the Commission, or “Licensed by the Virginia State Corporation Commis-
sion”; however, the disclosure of this information is not prohibited. 

Please review websites; solicitations; and print, radio and television advertisements and 
make sure your company complies with these changes.  Failure to do so may result in the 
imposition of a civil penalty, pursuant to § 6.2-1624 of the Code of Virginia. 

http://mortgage.nationwidelicensingsystem.org/profreq/testing/Pages/UniformStateTest.aspx�
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Changes to Mortgage Company    
Regulations 
Effective January 28, 2013, changes were made to the mortgage com-
pany regulations.  A copy of the final regulations were sent to the con-
tact person listed in the NMLS on January 23, 2013.  Some of the 
changes made to the regulations involve the following issues: 

 Clarification that a person engaged solely in the business of a 
loan processor or underwriter is not a mortgage broker sub-
ject to licensure under Chapter 16 

 Requirements for a mortgage company licensee’s use of a 
third-party loan processor or underwriter 

 Definition of the term “refinancing” 
 Prohibition against licensees making any false, deceptive, or 

misleading statement to borrowers or the Bureau 
 Requirement that licensees use MLOs who are licensed, cov-

ered by the licensee’s surety bond, sponsored by the licensee 
in the NMLS and who are either an employee or exclusive 
agent of the mortgage company licensee. 

The amended regulations also make a number of changes which per-
tain to retention of records, providing notices and written reports 
through the NMLS, updating of records with the NMLS, advertising 
(see article on page 1), and other matters.   

The final regulations were effective on January 28, 2013.  A copy of 
the final Regulations may be found on the Bureau’s website at: 
www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi. 

Notice to All Licensees  
To ensure the privacy of borrower’s personal 
financial information and to ensure your com-
pliance with state and federal privacy rules, 
you are reminded that any information or re-
sponses that you send to the Bureau of Finan-
cial Institutions (“Bureau”) via email, which 
contain personal financial information (i.e. 
borrowers name, home address and value, 
loan amount, employer and salary,  account 
numbers, social security number) needs to be 
sent via an en-
crypted password 
protected zip file.  
Passwords should 
not be included 
with the zip file, 
but instead, must 
be sent in a sepa-
rate email to the 
appropriate Bureau 
employee. 

Surrendering a MC License 
It seems some mortgage companies are confused about what they need to do if they cease business in Virginia and wish to sur-
render their mortgage license.   

To surrender a company license, have your company NMLS administrator file the surrender in NMLS within ten days of 
terminating the licensed business or ceasing business in Virginia.  There is no charge involved with surrendering a li-
cense.  Once surrendered in NMLS, return the original company license to the Bureau and attach a brief letter providing the 
address where Virginia loan files will be stored.  

Please keep in mind that in Virginia, a mortgage company’s license is perpetual and does not expire (meaning the 
license will remain approved until it is surrendered or revoked).  NMLS, however, requires mortgage company licensees 
to renew their licenses by December 31st of each year, so management must remember that in order to retain the “approved” 
status for the company’s Virginia license, NMLS renewal must be done by the end of each calendar year.  If a mortgage com-
pany decides not to renew the company’s Virginia license (lender, broker, or both) the written surrender notification must still 
be sent to the Bureau.  This applies to branches as well.    

On the contrary, mortgage loan originator licenses will expire and must be renewed by December 31st of each calendar year.  
Completion of annual continuing education is required in order to request renewal of a MLO license.    

If a licensee has any questions concerning surrendering or renewing a license, contact the Licensing Section of the Bureau by 
phone at 804-371-0484 or via e-mail at mortgagelicensing@scc.virginia.gov. For NMLS assistance, call the NMLS Call Center 
at 240-386-4444. 

http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi�
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Mortgage Company Licenses Denied 

License Update 

The following is a list of companies and individuals that have had their license revoked, had an application denied, or paid a 
fine or civil penalty since June 30, 2012.  This list should be helpful to keep track of companies with which you do business.  
These lists are accurate as of April 15, 2013.  Call the Bureau if you have a question concerning a recent denial or regulatory 
action taken by the Commission.    
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MLO Denials 

Settlement Orders 

MLO – 10537  Antonis Reese – November 28, 2012 

MLO – 6625 – Daniel McDonald – December 27, 2012 -- Hearing requested (held on January 27, 2012) and Final Order was 
entered on July 6, 2012 affirming the Bureau’s license denial order. 

MLO—6403  Scott Matthew Kagi – February 12, 2013 

MLO – 12803  Martin Donald Clark, II – March 15, 2013 

MC – 5581  Infinity Home Mortgage Company, Inc. – December 17, 2012 

Persons Barred from Employment, Management, or Control (pursuant to § 6.2-1620 of the Code of Virginia)  

Nicole G. Hathaway – October 23, 2012 

MC -- 2682  Gateway Mortgage Group, LLC – order entered July 23, 2012.    Paid $2,500 for allegedly  relocating an office 
without prior Commission approval, in violation of § 6.2-1607. 

MC – 5156  All Homes Financial, LLC – order entered July 30, 2012.  Paid $250 for allegedly failing to timely file its annual 
report, in violation of § 6.2-1610 of the Code of Virginia. 

MC – 4746  Set 2 Go Loans, Inc. – order entered August 23, 2012.  Paid $500 for allegedly failing to timely file its annual 
report, in violation of § 6.2-1610 of the Code of Virginia. 

MC – 1583  Service 1st Mortgage, Inc. – order entered September 5, 2012.  Paid $10,000 for alleged violations of Virginia 
Regulation 10 VAC 5-160-60 of the Commission’s Rules Governing Mortgage Lenders and Brokers. 

MC – 3021  Envoy Mortgage, Ltd. LP – order entered September 26, 2012.  Paid $14,000 for alleged violations of Virginia 
laws and regulations. 

MC – 5495  Sentrix Financial Services, Inc. – order entered December 18, 2012.  Paid $12,500 for alleged violations of Vir-
ginia laws and regulations. 

MC – 5454  Americas Mortgage Professionals, LLC – order entered February 28, 2013.  Paid $52,250 for alleged violations 
of Virginia laws and regulations 

MC – 4512  Network Capital Funding Corporation – order entered April 2, 2013.  Paid $25,500 for alleged violations of Vir-
ginia laws and regulations. 

Sang H. Jeung – order entered March 20, 2013.  Paid $2,500 for allegedly failing to obtain Commission approval prior to ac-
quiring more than 25% of the ownership of CIS Financial Services, Inc. d/b/a CIS Home Loans (MC – 5530) in violation of 
§ 6.2-1608 of the Code of Virginia. 

The following licensees paid a settlement of $500 for failing to timely file its annual report: 

MC – 5567  Geo-Corp, Inc. – 3/21/13 

MC – 3306  E-Approve Mortgage Corp. – 3/ 21/13 

MC – 4817  Atlantic Mortgage Direct LLC – 3/21/13 

MC – 3040  Executive Financial Services Co., Inc. – 3/26/13 

MC – 2724  Chesapeake Residential Finance, Corp. – 3/26/13 

MC – 5427  Zenta Mortgage Services, LLC – 3/27/13 
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COMMISSION TELEPHONE NUMBERS 
Consumer Finance and Mortgage Examinations ….(804) 371-9701 

Licensing (applications, name changes, relocations)…..(804) 371-9690 

Mortgage Loan Originator Questions…..(804) 371-0484 

Consumer Complaints…..(804) 371-9657 

Banks and Savings Institutions…..(804) 371-9704 

Corporate Information – Clerk’s Office…..(804) 371-9733 

FAX Number for the Bureau of Financial Institutions…..(804) 371-9416 

1300 East Main Street, Suite 800, Richmond, VA  23219 

Licensing Reminder 
During our review of the Annual Reports and Mortgage Call Reports filed for 2012, we discovered that some licensees 
think that if they are licensed as a mortgage lender in Virginia they automatically have authority to act as a mortgage bro-
ker.  This is incorrect. 

In Virginia a company can be licensed as a mortgage lender, a mortgage broker, or have dual authority to act as both a 
mortgage lender and a mortgage broker.  Companies who wish to broker and lend on Virginia residential property must 
apply for both the mortgage broker and mortgage lender licenses. 

Licensees are warned that acting as a lender or broker without the proper license may result in a recommendation to im-
pose regulatory action (such as a civil penalty, suspension and/or revocation of license). 

MC Assessments Sent Via NMLS on April 25th 

Annual assessments due pursuant to § 6.2-1612 of the Code of Virginia and Virginia Regulation 10 VAC 5-160-40, were sent 
through NMLS to each mortgage company licensee’s contact person on April 25, 2013.  A deficiency was placed on MC 
licensees’ record by NMLS.  The external notes section of the deficiency provides instructions on how to obtain the assess-
ment invoice(s).  Below are a couple of things to keep in mind when reviewing and paying the assessments: 

 Those mortgage companies who have dual authority (as both a mortgage broker and a mortgage lender) will receive two 
separate bills – one for the mortgage broker base fee ($400) plus $6.60 per brokered loan AND the second for the mort-
gage lender base fee ($800) plus $6.60 per lender loan.  Both bills must be paid by May 25, 2013.   

 Assessments may be paid through NMLS either by ACH or by credit card.  Credit card payments will be assessed a 2.5% 
“convenience fee”, which covers the cost NMLS incurs to process the credit card payment.  The Bureau only receives 
the amount listed on the assessment. 

 Once the assessment is paid, the deficiency will be removed from the company’s NMLS record.   
 To ensure the appropriate person receives the deficiency notice, make sure your NMLS contact person’s name and email 

address are correct and up-to-date. 

Section 6.2-1612 requires all assessments to be paid by May 25, 2013.  Failure to pay by this date could result in regulatory 
action pursuant to §§ 6.2-1619 or 6.2-1624 of the Code of Virginia.    
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